

No. 09-5327

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

ALBERT HOLLAND,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN HOLDRIDGE  
BRIAN STULL  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
201 West Main Street, Suite 402  
Durham, North Carolina 27701  
(919) 682-5659

RANDALL C. MARSHALL  
MARIA KAYANAN  
American Civil Liberties  
Union of Florida  
Foundation, Inc.  
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 340  
Miami, Florida 33137  
(786) 363-2700

LARRY YACKLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
765 Commonwealth Avenue  
Boston, Massachusetts 02215  
(617) 353-2826

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    CONGRESS ENACTED 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) AS A NON-JURISDICTIONAL LIMITATION PERIOD SUBJECT TO EQUITABLE TOLLING, ALLOWING COURTS THE FLEXIBILITY NEEDED TO DO JUSTICE IN EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES .....	5
II.   NOTHING IN § 2244(d)(1) OR IN ANY OTHER STATUTE OVERCOMES THE PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF EQUITABLE TOLLING .....	9
A. Statutory Tolling.....	9
B. Starting Points.....	12
C. Statutes of Repose .....	13
D. 28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)(3).....	18
E. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(i) .....	21
III.  NO OTHER HABEAS CORPUS DOCTRINE SUGGESTS THAT EQUITABLE TOLLING IS UNAVAILABLE .....	22

IV. EQUITABLE TOLLING OF THE LIMITATION PERIOD IN § 2244(d)(1) IMPLICATES NONE OF THE ISSUES RAISED WITH RESPECT TO THE TIMING OF LAWSUITS AGAINST A SOVEREIGN.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amer. Pipe &amp; Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	6, 10
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	27
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008).....	10
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	6
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	5, 7
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1261 (1991).....	15
<i>Calderon v U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 128 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1997), overruled on other grd's, 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998)(en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	5
<i>Davis v. Johnson</i> , 158 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	6, 22, 23

<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	11
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	26
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978) (Burger, C.J., concurring).....	10
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	5
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Honda v. Clark</i> , 386 U.S. 484 (1967).....	6
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	28
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	27, 28, 30
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	16

<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson,</i> 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Florida,</i> 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	19
<i>Lindh v. Murphy,</i> 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	21
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas,</i> 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	29
<i>McClendon v. Sherman,</i> 329 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Miller v. Marr,</i> 141 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Miller v. New Jersey Dep't of Corrections,</i> 145 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Moore v. United States,</i> 173 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Neverson v. Farquharson,</i> 366 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Rhines v. Weber,</i> 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	23
<i>Rose v. Lundy,</i> 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	24
<i>Sandvik v. United States,</i> 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Slack v. McDaniel,</i> 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	23

<i>Smith v. McGinnis</i> , 208 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Taliani v. Chrans</i> , 189 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997).....	26, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 416 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	24
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	6 , 10, 17
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	6

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2107.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	18, 19, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2254(i) .....	4, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f) .....	6, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2263.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2263(a) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)(2) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g) .....	27, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2609a.....	27

**Other Authorities**

4 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1056 (3d ed. 2002) .....	15
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-518 (1996), 1996 U.S. Code & Admin. News 924.....	6, 7
